in the wholesale business and were primarily issued by subsidiaries of the subgroups in the UK and Austria. The
guarantees include obligations for which the probability of outflow is remote.

The PHOENIX group has filed an appeal with the tax authorities regarding VAT for the period 2001 through 2004.
An amended VAT and interest notice was issued for 2001, against which PHOENIX has filed an objection and lodged
an appeal for suspension of enforcement. Pending the conclusion of the appeal proceedings, it is not possible to
assess when and to what extent cash outflows will be incurred.

103

Additional information on financial instruments

The items in the statement of financial position for financial instruments are assigned to classes and categories. The
carrying amounts for each category and class and the fair values for each class are presented in the following table
for fiscal 2012/13:

 Category pursuant to IAS 39

Fiscal year 2012/13

EUR k

Loans and
receivables

Available-
for-sale

financial
assets

Held-to-
maturity
financial

assets

Financial
assets

held for
trading

Outside
the scope
of IFRS 7

Carrying
amount

Fair value

Assets

Bonds and other securities
(held-to-maturity) 0 0 58 0 0 58 58

Available-for-sale
financial assets 0 41,656 0 0 0 41,656 41,656

Trade receivables 2,420,546 0 0 0 0 2,420,546 2,420,546

Loans to and receivables
from associates or
related parties 11,104 0 0 0 0 11,104 11,104

Other loans 57,962 0 0 0 0 57,962 57,905

Derivative financial assets
without hedge accounting 0 0 0 9,896 0 9,896 9,896

Other financial assets 142,468 260 0 0 0 142,728 142,728

Cash and cash equivalents 333,598 0 0 0 0 333,598 333,598

Non-current assets
held for sale 0 450 0 0 3,293 3,743 3,743

104

PHOENIX group

The carrying amounts for each category and class and the fair values for each class are presented in the following
table for fiscal 2011/12:

 Category pursuant to IAS 39

Fiscal year 2011/12

EUR k

Loans and
receivables

Available-
for-sale

financial
assets

Held-to-
maturity
financial

assets

Financial
assets

held for
trading

Outside
the scope
of IFRS 7

Carrying
amount

Fair value

Assets

Bonds and other securities
(held-to-maturity) 0 0 59 0 0 59 59

Available-for-sale
financial assets 0 42,437 0 0 0 42,437 42,437

Trade receivables 2,533,903 0 0 0 0 2,533,903 2,533,903

Loans to and receivables
from associates or
related parties 11,681 0 0 0 0 11,681 11,681

Other loans 51,191 0 0 0 0 51,191 50,760

Derivative financial assets
without hedge accounting 0 0 0 1,006 0 1,006 1,006

Other financial assets 106,509 261 0 0 0 106,770 106,770

Cash and cash equivalents 334,846 0 0 0 0 334,846 334,846

Non-current assets
held for sale 0 0 0 0 8,415 8,415 8,415

Due to the short-term maturities of cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables and other current financial assets,
their carrying amounts generally approximate the fair values at the reporting date.

The fair value of loans to and receivables from associates or related entities, other loans, held-to-maturity financial
assets and other non-current financial assets due after more than one year correspond to the net present value of
the payments related to the assets based on the current interest rate parameters and yield curves.

105

The carrying amounts for each category and class of financial liabilities and the fair values for each class are
presented in the following table for fiscal 2012/13:

 Category pursuant to IAS 39

Fiscal year 2012/13

EUR k

Other
financial
liabilities

Financial
liabilities

held for
trading

No category
according to

IAS 39.9

Outside the
scope of

IFRS 7

Carrying
amount

Fair value

Financial liabilities

Liabilities to banks 536,060 0 0 0 536,060 549,331

Bonds 487,718 0 0 0 487,718 547,296

Loans 116,731 0 0 0 116,731 116,731

Trade payables 2,662,092 0 0 0 2,662,092 2,662,092

Liabilities to associates
and related parties 149,225 0 0 0 149,225 149,225

Supplementary contributions 123,766 0 0 0 123,766 123,766

Liabilities and provisions for
customer discounts and rebates 25,132 0 0 0 25,132 25,132

ABS/factoring liabilities 262,722 0 0 0 262,722 262,722

Other financial liabilities 29,085 0 35,598 20 64,703 64,703

Derivative financial liabilities
without hedge accounting 0 2,741 0 0 2,741 2,741

Liabilities directly
associated with assets
classified as held for sale 0 0 0 28 28 28

106

PHOENIX group

The carrying amounts for each category and class of financial liabilities and the fair values for each class are
presented in the following table for fiscal 2011/12:

 Category pursuant to IAS 39

Fiscal year 2011/12

EUR k

Other
financial
liabilities

Financial
liabilities

held for
trading

No category
according to

IAS 39.9

Outside the
scope of

IFRS 7

Carrying
amount

Fair value

Financial liabilities

Liabilities to banks 912,608 0 0 0 912,608 935,460

Bonds 482,369 0 0 0 482,369 496,000

Loans 111,093 0 0 0 111,093 111,093

Trade payables 2,580,564 0 0 0 2,580,564 2,580,564

Liabilities to associates
and related parties 45,619 0 0 0 45,619 45,619

Supplementary contributions 123,766 0 0 0 123,766 123,766

Liabilities and provisions for
customer discounts and rebates 21,209 0 0 0 21,209 21,209

ABS/factoring liabilities 266,224 0 0 0 266,224 266,224

Other financial liabilities 28,955 0 36,250 0 65,205 65,205

Derivative financial liabilities
without hedge accounting 0 8,283 0 0 8,283 8,283

Liabilities directly
associated with assets
classified as held for sale 0 0 0 79 79 79

Due to the short-term maturities of trade payables and other current financial liabilities, their carrying amounts
generally approximate the fair values at the reporting date.

Fair value hierarchy of financial instruments
PHOENIX applies the following fair value hierarchy to define and present its financial instruments measured at
fair value:

Level 1:	� Quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2:	� Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability,
either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices).

Level 3:	 Techniques that use inputs that are not based on observable market data.

107

 Financial instruments measured at fair value

EUR k Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Fiscal year 2012/13

Available-for-sale financial assets 5,018 0 29,628 34,646

Derivative financial assets
without hedge accounting 0 9,896 0 9,896

Derivative financial liabilities
without hedge accounting 0 2,741 0 2,741

Fiscal year 2011/12

Available-for-sale financial assets 4,344 0 31,113 35,457

Derivative financial assets
without hedge accounting 0 1,006 0 1,006

Derivative financial liabilities
without hedge accounting 0 8,283 0 8,283

The fair value of available-for-sale assets measured at cost of EUR 7,010k (prior year: EUR 6,980k) has not been
disclosed because the fair value cannot be measured reliably.

The following table shows the reconciliation of the fair value based on level 3.

EUR k

Available-for-sale
financial assets

1 February 2011 30,965

Total gains and losses recognised in accumulated other comprehensive income 1,136

Acquisition 1,395

Sale of shares − 2,383

	 thereof recognised in the income statement 1,471

31 Januar 2012 31,113

Total gains and losses recognised in accumulated other comprehensive income − 104